

**Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure  
Guidelines**

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**

A WYOMING Corporation

PO Box 121089

San Diego, CA 92112

866-431-2822

Website: NONE

EMAIL: NONE

SIC CODE:2080

**QUARTERLY Report**  
**For the Period Ending: JUNE**  
**30, 2018**  
(the "Reporting Period")

As of October 25, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

2,912,642,216

As of June 30, 2018, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

2,912,642,216

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒ (Double-click and select "Default Value" to check)

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

**1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)**

In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates of the name changes.

Exact Company Name: CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as “we”, “us”, or “our” or “the Issuer”).

Name used by predecessor entities in the past five years:

Formerly known as: Green Card Capital Corporation until 9-2010

Formerly known as: Green America Land Holdings, Inc. until 3-

2009 Formerly known as: Innoteleco, Inc. to 3-2005

Date and state (or jurisdiction) of incorporation (also describe any changes to incorporation since inception, if applicable) Please also include the issuer’s current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

State of Wyoming – March 28, 2005

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors ever been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

**2) Security Information**

Trading symbol: CUBV  
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common  
CUSIP: 126524 10 7  
Par or stated value: No par value

Total shares authorized: 3,000,000,000 as of date: June 30, 2018  
Total shares outstanding: 2,912,642,216 as of date: June 30, 2018  
Number of shares in the Public Float: 1,225,202,710 as of date: June 30, 2018  
Total number of shareholders of record: 292 as of date: June 30, 2018

*Additional class of securities (if any):*

Trading symbol: N/A  
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Preferred  
CUSIP: N/A  
Par or stated value: No par value  
Total shares authorized: 800,000,000 as of date: June 30, 2018  
Total shares outstanding: 0 as of date: June 30, 2018

Transfer Agent

Name: Worldwide Stock Transfer, LLC  
Phone: 201-820-2008  
Email: info@wwstr.com

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act? Yes: ☒ No: ☐

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors:

NONE

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

NONE

### 3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period**.

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

#### A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent periods: ☐

| Number of Shares outstanding as of <u>July 1, 2016</u> |                                                                                 | Opening Balance:<br>Common: <u>1,704,546,579</u><br>Preferred: <u>0</u> |                     | *Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed. |                                                                                        |                                                                                                                      |                                                                                                             |                                               |                                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Date of Transaction                                    | Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury) | Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)                                  | Class of Securities | Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance                      | Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No) | Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed). | Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) OR Nature of Services Provided (if applicable) | Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing? | Exemption or Registration Type? |
| 7/26/2016                                              | <u>Issuance</u>                                                                 | 135,000,000                                                             | <u>Common</u>       | 7,500                                                                  | <u>No</u>                                                                              |                                                                                                                      | <u>For conversion of debt</u>                                                                               | <u>R</u>                                      | <u>144</u>                      |
| 12/30/2016                                             | <u>Issuance</u>                                                                 | 454,523,808                                                             | <u>Common</u>       | 31,500                                                                 | <u>No</u>                                                                              |                                                                                                                      | <u>For cash</u>                                                                                             | <u>R</u>                                      | <u>144</u>                      |
| 1/18/2017                                              | <u>Issuance</u>                                                                 | 180,000,000                                                             | <u>Common</u>       | 1,800                                                                  | <u>No</u>                                                                              |                                                                                                                      | <u>For conversion of debt</u>                                                                               | <u>R</u>                                      | <u>144</u>                      |

|                                              |                                                                               |             |               |       |           |  |                               |          |            |
|----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|---------------|-------|-----------|--|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| 3/3/2017                                     | <u>Issuance</u>                                                               | 180,000,000 | <u>Common</u> | 1,800 | <u>No</u> |  | <u>For conversion of debt</u> | <u>R</u> | <u>144</u> |
| 3/10/2017                                    | <u>Issuance</u>                                                               | 50,000,000  | <u>Common</u> | 500   | <u>No</u> |  | <u>For conversion of debt</u> | <u>R</u> | <u>144</u> |
| 3/21/2017                                    | <u>Issuance</u>                                                               | 28,571,429  | <u>Common</u> | 285   | <u>No</u> |  | <u>For conversion of debt</u> | <u>R</u> | <u>144</u> |
| 3/21/2017                                    | <u>Issuance</u>                                                               | 180,000,000 | <u>Common</u> | 1,800 | <u>No</u> |  | <u>For conversion of debt</u> | <u>R</u> | <u>144</u> |
| Shares Outstanding on <u>June 30, 2018</u> : | <u>Ending Balance:</u><br>Common: <u>2,912,642,216</u><br>Preferred: <u>0</u> |             |               |       |           |  |                               |          |            |

## B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe any issuance of promissory notes, convertible notes or convertible debentures **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period**.

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: ☒

| Date of Note Issuance | Outstanding Balance (\$) | Principal Amount at Issuance (\$) | Interest Accrued (\$) | Maturity Date | Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares) | Name of Noteholder | Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.) |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| _____                 |                          | _____                             |                       | _____         | _____                                                                                        |                    |                                                 |
| _____                 |                          | _____                             |                       | _____         | _____                                                                                        |                    |                                                 |
| _____                 |                          | _____                             |                       | _____         | _____                                                                                        |                    |                                                 |
| _____                 |                          | _____                             |                       | _____         | _____                                                                                        |                    |                                                 |

## 4) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☒ U.S. GAAP  
☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: KBL, LLP  
Title: Consultant  
Relationship to Issuer: None

Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- C. Balance sheet;
- D. Statement of income;
- E. Statement of cash flows;
- F. Financial notes; and
- G. Audit letter, if audited

You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) file the financial statements through OTCIQ as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. ("Annual Report," "Quarterly Report" or "Interim Report").

If you choose to publish the financial statements in a separate report as described above, you must state in the accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference. You may reference the document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date that it was posted to OTCIQ in the field below.

#### **See below**

Financial statement information is considered current until the due date for the subsequent report (as set forth in the qualifications section above). To remain qualified for Current Information, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of each fiscal quarter-end date.

### **5) Issuer's Business, Products and Services**

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. In answering this item, please include the following:

- A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

The Company is a corporation registered in the State of Wyoming with its headquarters located in San Diego, California. The Company had leased facilities through January 31, 2015, and currently has no leasing commitment. The Company has no operations.

- B. Describe any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies, if applicable, and a description of their business contact information for the business, officers, directors, managers or control persons. Subsidiary information may be included by reference

NONE

- C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services, and their markets

The Company has been in the business of producing and distributing three great-tasting unique Herbal Energy Juice flavors; Pomegranate-Cranberry, Wild Berry and Passion Fruit-Orange. The Company's products were developed in response to strong demand for energy beverages. The Company continues to focus production and distribution for a new product which is an all-natural alkaline spring water.

### **6) Issuer's Facilities**

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

At this time the Company does not have any lease commitments, nor tangible assets.

## 7) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Using the tabular format below, please provide information regarding any person or entity owning 5% or more of the issuer, as well as any officer, and any director of the company, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

| Name of Officer/Director and Control Person | Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%) | Residential Address (City / State Only) | Number of shares owned | Share type/class | Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding | Note  |
|---------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------|
| <u>Zachary Santee Kramer</u>                | <u>More than 5%</u>                                                    | <u>Pueblo, CO</u>                       | <u>235,714,286</u>     | <u>Common</u>    | <u>8.093%</u>                             | _____ |
| <u>Alex Procopio</u>                        | <u>Former Director</u>                                                 | <u>San Diego, CA</u>                    | <u>518,737,500</u>     | <u>Common</u>    | <u>17.81%</u>                             | _____ |
|                                             |                                                                        |                                         |                        |                  |                                           |       |

## 8) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Please identify whether any of the persons listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

NONE

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

NONE

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

NONE

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

NONE

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

NONE

## 9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

### Securities Counsel

Name: Ernest Stern  
Firm: Culhane Meadows PLLC  
Address 1: PO Box 49716  
Address 2: Atlanta, GA 30359  
Phone: 301-910-2030  
Email: estern@culhanemeadows.com

### Accountant or Auditor

Name: Michael Pollack CPA  
Firm: KBL, LLP  
Address 1: 535 Fifth Avenue, 30<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Address 2: New York, NY 10017  
Phone: 212-785-9700  
Email: N/A

### Investor Relations Consultant

Name: N/A  
Firm: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 1: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 2: \_\_\_\_\_  
Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Email: \_\_\_\_\_

## 10) Issuer Certification

*Principal Executive Officer:*

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Margaret Willett certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of CUBA Beverage Company;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

10/25/2019 [Date]

/s/ Margaret Willett [Secretary signing as CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

*Principal Financial Officer:*

I, Margaret Willett certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of CUBA Beverage Company;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

10/25/2019 [Date]

/s/ Margaret Willett [Secretary signing as CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <u>June 30,</u><br><u>2018</u> | <u>December</u><br><u>31, 2017</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                                                        |                                |                                    |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                                                |                                |                                    |
| Cash                                                                                                                                                                                                 | \$ -                           | \$ -                               |
| Total current assets                                                                                                                                                                                 | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| <b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                                            |                                |                                    |
| Other assets                                                                                                                                                                                         | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| Total non-current assets                                                                                                                                                                             | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                                                  | <u><u>\$ -</u></u>             | <u><u>\$ -</u></u>                 |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT</b>                                                                                                                                                         |                                |                                    |
| <b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                                                                                                                                                                           |                                |                                    |
| Accounts payable                                                                                                                                                                                     | \$ -                           | \$ -                               |
| Current portion of long-term debt                                                                                                                                                                    | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| Total current liabilities                                                                                                                                                                            | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| Total liabilities                                                                                                                                                                                    | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| <b>STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT</b>                                                                                                                                                                         |                                |                                    |
| Preferred stock, no par value; 800,000,000 shares authorized; none issued                                                                                                                            | -                              | -                                  |
| Common stock, no par value; 3,000,000,000 shares authorized, 2,912,642,216 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018 and 2,912,642,216 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2017 | 5,810,894                      | 5,810,894                          |
| Accumulated deficit                                                                                                                                                                                  | <u>(5,810,894)</u>             | <u>(5,810,894)</u>                 |
| Total stockholders' deficit                                                                                                                                                                          | <u>-</u>                       | <u>-</u>                           |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT</b>                                                                                                                                                   | <u><u>\$ -</u></u>             | <u><u>\$ -</u></u>                 |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)**  
**SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017**

|                                                                   | <u>2018</u>   | <u>2017</u>        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|--------------------|
| REVENUES                                                          | \$ -          | \$ -               |
| COST OF REVENUES                                                  | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>           |
| GROSS PROFIT                                                      | -             | -                  |
| OPERATING EXPENSES:                                               |               |                    |
| Depreciation, amortization, and impairment                        | -             | -                  |
| General and administrative                                        | <u>-</u>      | <u>27,304</u>      |
| Total operating expenses                                          | <u>-</u>      | <u>27,304</u>      |
| Loss from operations before other expenses                        | (-)           | (27,304)           |
| OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):                                           |               |                    |
| Interest expense, net of interest income                          | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(-)</u>         |
| Total other income                                                | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>           |
| LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(27,304)</u>    |
| PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES                                        | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(-)</u>         |
| NET LOSS                                                          | <u>\$ (-)</u> | <u>\$ (27,304)</u> |
| NET LOSS PER SHARE                                                |               |                    |
| Basic and diluted                                                 | \$ (0.0000)   | \$ (0.0000)        |
| SHARES USED IN CALCULATION OF NET LOSS PER SHARE                  |               |                    |
| Basic and diluted                                                 | 2,912,642,216 | 2,725,254,686      |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)**  
**THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017**

|                                                                   | <u>2018</u>   | <u>2017</u>   |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| REVENUES                                                          | \$ -          | \$ -          |
| COST OF REVENUES                                                  | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>      |
| GROSS PROFIT                                                      | -             | -             |
| OPERATING EXPENSES:                                               |               |               |
| Depreciation, amortization, and impairment                        | -             | -             |
| General and administrative                                        | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>      |
| Total operating expenses                                          | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>      |
| Loss from operations before other expenses                        | (-)           | (-)           |
| OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):                                           |               |               |
| Interest expense, net of interest income                          | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(-)</u>    |
| Total other income                                                | <u>-</u>      | <u>-</u>      |
| LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(-)</u>    |
| PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES                                        | <u>(-)</u>    | <u>(-)</u>    |
| NET LOSS                                                          | <u>\$ (-)</u> | <u>\$ (-)</u> |
| NET LOSS PER SHARE                                                |               |               |
| Basic and diluted                                                 | \$ (0.0000)   | \$ (0.0000)   |
| SHARES USED IN CALCULATION OF NET LOSS PER SHARE                  |               |               |
| Basic and diluted                                                 | 2,912,642,216 | 2,912,642,216 |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017**

|                                                                             | <u>2018</u> | <u>2017</u>    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|----------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities:                                       |             |                |
| Net loss                                                                    | \$ -        | \$ (27,304)    |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities: |             |                |
| Depreciation, amortization and impairment                                   | -           | -              |
| Common shares issued for services rendered                                  | -           | -              |
| Other assets                                                                | -           | 19,799         |
| Accounts payable                                                            | -           | -              |
| Net cash used in operating activities                                       | <u>-</u>    | <u>(7,505)</u> |
| Cash flows from financing activities:                                       |             |                |
| Proceeds from issuance of common stock                                      | -           | -              |
| Proceeds of long-term debt, net                                             | -           | -              |
| Repayments of long-term debt                                                | <u>-</u>    | <u>-</u>       |
| Net cash provided by financing activities                                   | <u>-</u>    | <u>-</u>       |
| NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH                                             | <u>-</u>    | <u>(7,505)</u> |
| Cash - beginning of period                                                  | <u>-</u>    | <u>7,505</u>   |
| Cash - end of period                                                        | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u>    |
| SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:                                                   |             |                |
| Cash paid for interest                                                      | \$ -        | \$ -           |
| Cash paid for income taxes                                                  | \$ -        | \$ -           |
| SUMMARY OF NONCASH ACTIVITIES:                                              |             |                |
| Reclassification of debt due to forgiveness                                 | \$ -        | \$ 413,722     |
| Conversion of long-term debt for common stock                               | \$ -        | \$ 6,185       |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**NOTE 1- NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

**Nature of Operations**

CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY, a Wyoming corporation, manufactures and sells an all-natural juice beverage in San Diego, California serving customers across the United States and internationally. The Company was incorporated on January 26, 2007. The corporation is a continuation of CUBA BEVERAGE COMPANY, a California Corporation merged as a Delaware Corporation on September 8, 2008. On July 31, 2010, Green Card Capital, Inc., a Wyoming corporation changed its name to Cuba Beverage Company and completed a share exchange with Cuba Beverage Company, the Delaware corporation, and became its wholly-owned subsidiary. The financial statements contained herein are the consolidated results of Cuba Beverage Company, Wyoming.

**NOTE 2- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of Presentation**

These financial statements are presented as unaudited and in United States dollars and have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. The Company believes that these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods presented.

The Company has a calendar year-end accounting period.

**Revenue**

During the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 the Company sold no cases of its all-natural energy juice product. The Company executed a distribution agreement to produce and sell product in Europe and China with Alice Global, Ltd., a European and Chinese confectionary concern. The terms of the Agreement call for advance distribution payments of \$25,000 and 5% of all gross sales. There have been no sales to date from the Alice Global distribution agreement.

**Accounts receivable**

The Company is still a relative startup company and provides credit in the normal course of business to its customers and performs ongoing credit evaluations of those customers. There are no accounts receivables as of June 30, 2018.

**Inventory & Cost of Goods Sold**

Inventory consists primarily of beverages purchased and is stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market value. All of the Company's product was set for expiration in January 2015 and as a result, becomes non-saleable for the fiscal 2015 period. There is no inventory as of June 30, 2018.

**Income Taxes**

Deferred taxes are recognized for operating losses that are available to offset future federal income taxes.

## **Advertising**

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and included in operating expenses. Inventories have been used as promotional items and have been given to distributors to promote sales. The Company will incur continued advertising expense in the form of promotional product distribution to various retailers for brand exposure.

## **Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## **NOTE 3- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company previously had recorded amounts due to the former Chief Executive Officer, however the Company has been unable to identify any value received for these amounts nor has received supporting documentation for these amounts previously reported. Therefore, the Company reclassified these amounts to equity as related party forgiveness of debt.

## **NOTE 4- LONG TERM DEBT**

The Company has been unable to identify any value received for the amounts previously reflected nor has received supporting documentation for these amounts previously reported as long-term debt and believes that these amounts are not currently due and has reclassified all of these amounts from debt to equity.

## **NOTE 5 -INCOME TAXES**

The Company accounts for income taxes under ASC Topic 740: Income Taxes which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for both the expected impact of differences between the financial statements and the tax basis of assets and liabilities, and for the expected future tax benefit to be derived from tax losses and tax credit carryforwards. ASC Topic 740 additionally requires the establishment of a valuation allowance to reflect the likelihood of realization of deferred tax assets. The Company has a net operating loss carryforward for tax purposes, expiring through the year 2038. Internal Revenue Code Section 382 places a limitation on the amount of taxable income that can be offset by carryforwards after certain ownership shifts.

On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, (the "TCJA") was enacted. The TCJA includes a number of changes to existing U.S. tax laws that impact the Company, most notably a reduction of the U.S. corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%, for tax years beginning after December 31, 2017. The Company has recorded a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset, and therefore, the tax effects of the of enactment of the TCJA as written did not result in a remeasurement of the Company's net deferred tax asset.

## **NOTE 6-GOING CONCERN**

Certain conditions indicate the Company may not be able to continue as a going concern. The Company's costs have far outweighed the income since the inception of the Company. The Company's costs have been solely supplemented by additional investments in the Company and may not be able to be sustained. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments to the financials statements that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

## **NOTE 7-CAPITAL STOCK**

The Company has two classes of stock: common and preferred. The common stock has 2,912,642,216 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018 and there are no shares of preferred stock issued or outstanding at this time.

There were no shares issued in the six months ended June 30, 2018.